TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		10/16/2007	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Implus Footcare, LLC
Street Address:	9221 Globe Center Drive Suite 120
City:	Morrisville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27560
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1886059	THINLINE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-2021

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-836-6620

Email: bryce.maynard@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Bryce J. Maynard Address Line 1: 1737 King Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0045259-000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryce J. Maynard
Signature:	/Bryce J. Maynard/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0771

900090377

Date:	10/29/2007
Total Attachments: 3 source=thinlinege#page1.tif	
source=thinlinege#page2.tif source=thinlinege#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0772

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK is granted as of October 16, 2007 by and between GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Parties ("Collateral Agent"), and IMPLUS FOOTCARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Implus").

WHEREAS, Implus, as a Borrower, certain affiliates of Implus, as Borrowers, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time (collectively, the "Financial Institutions") and Collateral Agent, for the benefit of Collateral Agent and such Financial Institutions, are parties to a certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated May 12, 2006 (as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein without definition having the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement), and other related loan documents dated as of May 12, 2006 (collectively, with the Credit Agreement, and as amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Financing Agreements"), which Financing Agreements provide, among other things, (i) for such Financial Institutions to, from time to time, extend credit to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, Borrowers, including Implus and (ii) for the grant by Implus to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of itself and such Financial Institutions, of a security interest in substantially all of Implus' assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, tradenames, service marks, service mark applications, goodwill and certain licenses of Implus; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 12, 2006, as amended on July 27, 2007 (the "Agreement"), as security Implus granted and conveyed to Collateral Agent for itself and on behalf of all of the Lender Parties and Financial Institutions rights and interests in, among other things, the trademark described in the attached Schedule A, which trademark is referred to herein as the "THINLINE Trademark";

WHEREAS, with respect to the Agreement, the Financing Agreements, and any prior security agreements, Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of all of the Lender Parties and Financial Institutions, wishes to release and restore all rights, title and interests in and to the THINLINE Trademark to Implus and to dissolve any and all liens, rights, interests and encumbrances respecting the THINLINE Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of all of the Lender Parties and Financial Institutions, hereby waives, releases, restores, discharges, quit claims, relinquishes and abandons any and all rights, title and interests charged to it, liens, security interests, and any and all claims of liens or security interests and any other claim of encumbrances, rights, title, interests or goodwill, of any kind or nature whatsoever, in and to the THINLINE Trademark by the Agreement, the Financing Agreements and by any prior security agreements; and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0773

Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of all of the Lender Parties and Financial Institutions, hereby authorizes and directs the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to release the above-referenced security interest in the THINLINE Trademark in favor of Collateral Agent, the Lender Parties and Financial Institutions pursuant to the Agreement, the Financing Agreements and any prior security agreements.

This Release of Security Interest in Trademark shall be binding upon Collateral Agent, the Lender Parties and Financial Institutions and their respective successor and assigns.

By its countersignature below, Implus hereby (i) represents and warrants that it is making a sale of the THINLINE Trademark in compliance with the Financing Agreements and (ii) this Release of Security Interest in Trademark shall not be construed to apply to any assets of Implus other than the THINLINE Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of all of the Lender Parties and Financial Institutions, has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademark as of the date above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

Name:

Title: Ouly Authorized Signatury

Acknowledged and Agreed: IMPLUS FOOTCARE, LLC

Name: SETH EXCURAS

Title: CFO

2

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Mark Reg. No.	Reg. Date
THINLINE	1886059	March 28, 1995

#2048622-v1;PHL1_GENERAL;10/12/07 12:56 PM

RECORDED: 10/29/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003648 FRAME: 0775